

**GP No. 12/25**  
**Nitin Wasson & Anr Vs. State/Govt Of NCT Of Delhi & Anr.**  
**CNR No. DLWT01-005015-2025**

**18.09.2025**

Present: Sh. Shashank Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the petitioner.  
Ld. Counsel on behalf of Department of Social Welfare  
through VC.  
None for the respondent no. 2.

It has been submitted by the Ld. Counsel for Department of Social Welfare that since the present case is a petition under Section 8 (2) of the Hindu Minority and Guardianship Act seeking permission to sell the share of the minor in the property, therefore it is the Department of Women and Child Development, which is the concerned department on behalf of the State / respondent no.1.

Amended memo of parties filed giving the particulars of the respondent no. 1 / State. Same is taken on record.

Let notice of the present petition be again issued to the respondent no.1 on filing of PF/RC/Speed Post and through all approved electronic modes including whatsapp and email. Dasti, as requested.

Affidavit on behalf of the respondent no. 2 mentioning her no objection to the present petition has been filed on 09.09.2025. Let court notice be issued to the respondent no. 2 for her personal appearance for the NDOH.

As it is pointed out by the Ld. Counsel for the petitioner, the valuation report given by the Tehsildar, Patel Nagar is with regard to the

entire property in which the minor only owns a share in the second floor.

Let notice be again issued to the concerned SDM for filing of valuation report qua the share of the minor child in the property sought to be sold in the petition on filing of PF for the next date.

Put up for report / further proceedings on **29.10.2025**.

**(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
**Delhi/18.09.2025**