

**GP No. 12/25**  
**Nitin Wasson And Anr v. State/Govt Of Nct Of Delhi**  
**CNR No. DLWT01-005015-2025**

**29.10.2025**

Present: Sh. Shashank Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the petitioners.  
Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the respondent no.1.  
Smt. Sudesh Wasson, Respondent no. 2 in person.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent no.1 seeks time to file reply.

Let the reply, if any, be filed by the respondent no.1 within four weeks from today with advance copy to the opposite party against due acknowledgment.

In reply to the specific Court query, respondent no. 2 submits that she has already filed her affidavit of 'no objection' duly sworn on 02.09.2025.

SDM has not filed the valuation despite service of notice.

Let notice be again issued to the concerned SDM with the directions to file the valuation report only qua the share of the minor child sought to be sold in the petition on filing of PF for the NDOH.

Put up for further proceedings on **01.12.2025**.

**(Dr. Aditi Choudhary)**  
**Principal District & Sessions Judge (West)**  
**Delhi/29.10.2025**